3 Emissions from loans for investments and other private consumption are calculated as the loan volume multiplied by an emission factor. Emission factors from the Bank of Åland’s
mutual funds are used for investment-related loans; for private consumption, the Åland Index emission factor is used. No changes have been made to the method from 2022.
4 CO2e emissions for corporate loans are calculated using sector-specific estimates based on loan volume, since actual emissions data on the Bank of Åland’s corporate customers
are usually not available. The estimates are based on outstanding loan volume multiplied by sector-specific published average emission factors from the Åland Index or Statistics
Sweden. Loan volume refers to the amount of loans on the balance sheet as of December 31 each respective year. Because overall sector-specific emission factors are applied to all
customers and due to some uncertainty in the information on customers’ sector affiliations, the estimated emissions from the company portfolio should be regarded as indicative.
Emission factors have been updated for most economic sectors in the case of corporate loans, which has had the effect increasing the estimated emissions compared to previously
reported figures. Comparative figures have been restated according to the new method.

Scope 3, downstream, greenhouse gases

Bank of Åland Plc Annual report 2023  142

Loan portfolio , intensity metrics 1

tonnes of CO2e/MEUR
Intensity

2023
Intensity

2022

Difference
in intensity

2023 vs 2022
Intensity

2021

Difference
in intensity

2023 vs 2021

Scope 1 and 2 67 64 3 66 1
Scope 3 0 0 0 0 0
Total, loan portfolio intensity 67 64 3 66 1

Includes the loan portfolio’s own Scope 1 and 2, not Scope 3.

Total by industries
Private individuals

Home loans 2 7 6 0 6 1
Securities and other investments 3 100 92 8 149 –49
Other purposes 42 42 0 42 0

Total, private individuals intensity 23 22 1 27 –5

Companies
Other service activities 42 42 0 42 0
Construction 1,344 1,344 0 1,344 0
Real estate activities 33 33 0 33 0
Financial and insurance activities 32 32 0 32 0
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply 708 708 0 708 0
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles
and motorcycles 204 204 0 204 0
Hotel and restaurant activities 514 514 0 514 0
Information and communication 32 32 0 32 0
Agriculture, forestry and fishing 1,509 1,509 0 1,509 0
Arts, entertainment and recreation 83 83 0 83 0
Business activities, private individuals 145 141 4 139 6
Public administration and defence;
compulsory social security 192 192 0 192 0
Manufacturing 258 258 0 258 0
Transportation and storage 638 638 0 638 0
Education 42 42 0 42 0
Rentals, real estate services, travel
services and other supportive services 303 303 0 303 0
Water supply, sewerage, waste
management and remediation activities 830 830 0 830 0
Legal, financial, scientific and
technical activities 32 32 0 32 0
Human health and social work activities 88 88 0 88 0

Total companies, intensity4 180 182 –2 183 –4

Total, loan portfolio exposures, intensity 67 64 3 66 1

1 The emission calculations for the credit portfolio are based on the PCAF method to the extent that data are available. Estimates are used for the areas where data are missing.
When changing the calculation method, CO2e emissions during previous periods are recalculated retroactively according to the updated method to the extent that data are also
available for the previous period. Where updated factors have become available in later reporting periods, these are also used for previous years in the restatement. Emissions
figures for 2021 were restated from 255,343 to 310,261 tonnes of CO2e. Emission figures for 2022 were recalculated from 217,391 to 276,597 tonnes of CO2e. The Bank of Åland's